Surrender rates assumed in the calculation of policy liabilities will reflect the Company’s

historical experience and are differentiated by duration in-force and policy type.

Higher surrender rates would tend to lead to a decrease in policy liabilities.  However, the

impact on policy liabilities will depend on the product design, and whether the surrender value

is high relative to other benefits available under the policy.

Bonus rates

Future bonus rates are assumed to be the same as those declared in the latest bonus

declaration, with suitable adjustments where necessary to ensure that bonus rates continue

to meet the policyholders’ reasonable expectation and be in line with the Company’s Internal

Governance Policy on the management of its Participating Fund under changing investment

conditions.

Inflation rates

Inflation rates assumption is set to reflect long-term inflation expectations, allowing for the

proportion of staff and non-staff expenses.

In general, higher inflation assumptions will lead to higher expected expenses outgo which in

turn, will lead to an increase in policy liabilities.

Sensitivities

 Increase/ (decrease) from Base

Non-
Participating

Fund
Unit-Linked

Fund Total
Sensitivity of Policy Liabilities $’000 $’000 $’000

2022

Mortality and Morbidity – Non-

annuities
+ 5% 279 29 308
- 5% 188 (30) 158
Mortality and Morbidity – Annuities
+ 5% (1,489) – (1,489)
- 5% 1,553 – 1,553
Expenses
+ 10% 9,175 3,232 12,407
- 10% (8,283) (3,008) (11,291)
Surrender
+ 10% (33,009) (284) (33,293)
- 10% 44,672 313 44,985
Interest rate
+ 1% (72,893) (1,609) (74,502)
- 1% 115,444 2,143 117,587

2021

Mortality and Morbidity – Non-

annuities
+ 5% (182) 2 180
- 5% 230 (2) 228
Mortality and Morbidity – Annuities
+ 5% (1,689) – (1,689)
- 5% 1,770 – 1,770
Expenses
+ 10% 1,162 322 1,484
- 10% (1,116) (268) (1,385)
Surrender
+ 10% (9,172) (108) (9,280)
- 10% 12,592 127 12,719
Interest rate
+ 1% (36,478) (213) (36,691)
- 1% 53,636 244 53,880

In accordance with the regulations, the Company values the liabilities of the participating fund

based on the value of policy assets of the fund. The above changes in the stated variables will

have no impact on the participating fund policy liabilities because the change in assumptions

would not cause the policy liabilities to be greater than the policy assets of the fund.

(ii) Short term insurance provision

The major classes of business written under this category can be classified broadly into Group

Life, Group Accident and Health, Retail Health and General Insurance.

Group Life business includes group term life, group living care and group disability income

[…]

As the impact of the above-mentioned financial risks on the unit-linked fund (unitised portion)
is borne by the policyholders and that the impact on the assets of the participating fund will
be offset by a corresponding change in the policy liabilities, the net impact to the Company is
assessed to be insignificant. Therefore, the analysis in the following sections will not include
these funds.

Assumptions and methods used for financial reporting and solvency purposes

Best estimate assumptions on future experience are made by an Appointed Actuary using
professional judgment, training and experience. This is taking into regard to available
statistical and other evidences. The expected future payment and receipts of the policies are
determined using best estimate assumptions.

The best estimate assumptions take into various considerations like the experience of the
company; relevant industry experience; the credibility of data; likely future trends; the
interaction of assumptions e.g. mortality and lapses, asset mix and investment returns; the
impact of reinsurance arrangements; and possible correlations between the assumptions.

Sensitivities of investment valuation to the various risks

+10% -10%

Sensitivity of
investment
valuation to
interest rate risk

Impact
on profit

or loss

Impact
on profit

or loss

 $’000 $’000
2022 (5,414) 5,477
2021 (7,637) 7,709

+10% -10%

Sensitivity of
investment
valuation to foreign
currency risk

Impact
on profit

or loss

Impact
on profit

or loss

 $’000 $’000
2022 495 (495)
2021 800 (800)

*as almost 100% of our foreign currency denominated investments are hedged, we do not

have material exposure to foreign currency risk for our investments.

+10% -10%

Sensitivity of
investment
valuation to market
risk

Impact
on profit

or loss

Impact
on profit

or loss

 $’000 $’000
2022 232 (232)
2021 12,194 (12,194)

8. Quantitative and qualitative information on financial performance in total and at a

segmented level, including quantitative source of earnings analysis, claims statistics

(including claims development), pricing adequacy, information on returns on investment

assets and components of such returns.

Income Statement
2022
$’000

2021
$'000

Gross premiums 3,475,852 2,676,632

Outward reinsurance premiums (1,622,578) (423,404)

Investment revenue (1,421,302) 106,230

Investment expenses (28,068) (27,809)

Other income 7,445 7,445

Total Income  411,079  2,339,094